SUBSTITUTE FORM PTO 1595 RECOP 1-31-92 09 - 29	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office		
1/11/1/ 1/1/20			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and	1 original documents or copy thereof.		
	0708 12. Instine and address of receiving party(ies):		
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Grampian Healthcare National Health Service Trust	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached \(\text{TYPES} \) Yes \(\text{X} \) No	Grampian University Hospitals NHS Trust		
3. Nature of Conveyance:	Ashgrove Road West Aberdeen, AB25 2ZD UNITED KINGDOM Additional name(s) & addresses attached? Yes No		
□ Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Other:			
Execution Date: February 28, 2003			
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	execution date of the application is B. Patent No.(s)		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the e	B. Patent No.(s)		
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/830,887	B. Patent No.(s)		
05/050,007			
Additional number	ers attached 🗆 Yes 🗵 No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1		
Robert E. Cannuscio, Esquire	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$\frac{40.00}{}\$		
Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP One Logan Square	☐ ☑ Enclosed		
18 th & Cherry Streets	☐ authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Philadelphia, PA 19103-6996	8. Deposit Account Number: 50-0573		
Attorney Docket No. <u>8830-150 (178973)</u>			
DO NOT US	SE THIS SPACE		
9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informatio original document.	n is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the		
Robert E. Cannuscio Name of Person Signing Sign	September 18, 2003 Date		
Tota	I number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3		
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)			
Do not det	ach this portion		
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information	on to:		
26/2003 ECOOPER 00000055 09830887 Mail Stop Pa	tent Application		
FC: 8021 Commissioner for Patents P. O. Box 1450			

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made between Grampian Healthcare National Health Service Trust of Foresterhill, Aberdeen, AB25 2ZN, United Kingdom (hereinafter called "Assignor") of the One Part and Grampian University Hospitals NHS Trust of Foresterhill House, Ashgrove Road West, Aberdeen, AB25 2ZD, United Kingdom (hereinafter called "Assignee") of the Other Part;

AND WHEREAS Assignor is an owner of rights in an invention entitled "Fracture Treatment";

AND WHEREAS Assignee wishes to take over said rights and Assignor is willing to transfer said rights to Assignee;

AND WHEREAS Assignor has made an Application for a Patent in the United Kingdom in respect of said invention, said Application being International Application No PCT/GB99/03601 dated 2 November 1999,

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the sum of One Pound Sterling (£1) now paid by Assignee to Assignor, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignor with full title guarantee does hereby:

- 1. Assign to Assignee the benefit of said rights and said Application, the right, title and interest therein and in the priority date of the Application and all the rights, powers, privileges and immunities belonging thereto or accrued therefrom free from all encumbrances and including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of rights conferred by publication of the Application, which may have occurred prior to the date hereof.
- Assign to Assignee the right to apply on its own behalf for both United
 Kingdom and Foreign Letters Patent in respect of the invention and to claim
 the priority of the said Application.

7 ארט די אויטן # 147 ארט #

3. Agree at the request of Assignee to execute and do all such further documents and things as may be necessary or proper for giving effect to the foregoing.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF these presents are executed in manner underwritten:-

Executed on behalf of the said Grampian	n Healthcare National	Health Service	e Trust as
assianor			

assignor	
at Woodend Hospita	ℓ
on the 28 Kday of Februa	Shange Mair
Jung his Winds	Shange Mais
V. ,	(Witness)
AGUARAC HARRIAN	SHONIA MOVE

Executed on behalf of the said Grampian	University	Hospitals NHS	Trust as Assignee
CII			

at Worden	
on the . Glay of Maray	2003
on the day of Man	Dalleman
	(Witness)

RECORDED: 09/25/2003